159
2019 ANNUAL REPORT

Section 8 – Other disclosures

Fees paid to the independent auditors and their network entities

Details of the fees paid to KPMG S.p.A., engaged to perform the statutory audit of the
separate and consolidated financial statements in accordance with articles 14 and 16 of
Legislative decree no. 39/2010 for the 2019-2027 nine-year period, and its network entities
are provided below.
The fees refer to the parent and the consolidated vehicles.

(€’000) Service recipient Provider Fees

Statutory audit Alba Leasing S.p.A. KPMG S.p.A. 127

Other services Alba Leasing S.p.A. KPMG S.p.A. 10

Total A) Alba Leasing S.p.A.   137

Statutory audit Securitisation vehicles KPMG S.p.A. 110

Total B) Subsidiaries   110

Total (A + B)   247

The above fees (in thousands of Euro) reflect the cost-of-living index adjustments and are
net of costs, the fees required by law (Consob contribution) and VAT.

160
2019 ANNUAL REPORT

ANNEX A - FTA OF IFRS 16

BRIDGING TABLE OF THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION – ASSETS

(euro)

Assets IAS 17 balances

31/12/2018 IFRS 16 FTA IFRS 16 balances

10. Cash and cash equivalents 15,496 15,496

40. Financial assets at amortised cost 4,947,473,794 - 4,947,473,794

a) loans and receivables with banks 167,830,506 167,830,506

b) loans and receivables with financial companies 91,211,017 91,211,017

c) loans and receivables with customers 4,688,432,271 4,688,432,271

80. Property, equipment and investment property 10,863,450 12,846,957 23,710,407

90. Intangible assets 6,801,398 6,801,398

100. Tax assets 56,620,185 56,620,185

a)  current 566,441 566,441

b)  deferred 56,053,744 56,053,744

110. Non-current assets held for sale and disposal groups - -

120. Other assets 110,458,922 110,458,922

TOTAL ASSETS 5,132,233,245 12,846,957 5,145,080,202

BRIDGING TABLE OF THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION – LIABILITIES

(euro)

Liabilities and equity IAS 17 balances

31/12/2018 IFRS 16 FTA IFRS 16 balances

10. Financial liabilities at amortised cost: 4,519,405,390 12,846,957 4,532,252,347

a) amounts due 2,551,208,058 12,846,957 2,564,055,015

b) securities issued 1,968,197,332 1,968,197,332

60. Tax liabilities 493,498 493,498

a) current 493,498 493,498

80. Other liabilities 203,818,998 203,818,998

90. Post-employment benefits 2,512,615 2,512,615

100.  Provisions for risks and charges 3,307,390 3,307,390

a) loan commitments and financial guarantees given 916,369 916,369

c) other provisions 2,391,021 2,391,021

110. Share capital 357,953,058 357,953,058

140. Share premium 105,000,000 105,000,000

150. Reserves (71,330,173) (71,330,173)

160. Valuation reserves (250,705) (250,705)

170. Profit for the year 11,323,174 11,323,174

Total liabilities and equity 5,132,233,245 12,846,957 5,145,080,202

161
2019 ANNUAL REPORT

BRIDGING TABLE OF INCOME STATEMENT

(euro)

IAS 17 balances

2019 IFRS 16 FTA IFRS 16 balance
2019

10. Interest and similar income 112,003,102 112,003,102

including: interest calculated using the effective interest
method 101,379,385  101,379,385

20. Interest and similar expense (21,116,764) 246,240 (20,870,524)

30. Net interest income 90,886,338 246,240 91,132,578

40. Fee and commission income 23,187,727 23,187,727

50. Fee and commission expense (19,176,538) (19,176,538)

60. Net fee and commission income 4,011,189 - 4,011,189

80. Net trading income (expense) - -

120. Total income 94,897,527 246,240 95,143,767

130. Net impairment losses for credit risk associated with: (30,968,390) (30,968,390)

a) financial assets at amortised cost (30,968,390) (30,968,390)

140. Net modification losses  (57,630) (57,630)

150. Net financial income 63,871,507 246,240 64,117,747

160. Administrative expenses: (46,314,760) (1,754,274) (48,069,034)

a)  personnel expense (27,813,693) (27,813,693)

b)  other administrative expenses (18,501,067) (1,754,274) (20,255,341)

170. Net accruals to provisions for risks and charges (326,744) (326,744)

a) loan commitments and financial guarantees given (174,194) (174,194)

b) other (152,550) (152,550)
180.

Depreciation and net impairment losses on property,
equipment and investment property (2,069,448)

1,508,034 (561,414)

190. Amortisation and net impairment losses on intangible assets (1,817,357) (1,817,357)

200. Other operating expenses, net (5,691,832) (5,691,832)

210. Operating costs (56,220,141) (246,240) (56,466,381)

250. Net losses on sales of investments (16,770) (16,770)

260. Pre-tax profit from continuing operations 7,634,596 - 7,634,596

270. Income taxes (3,159,165) (3,159,165)

280. Post-tax profit from continuing operations 4,475,431 - 4,475,431

290. Post-tax profit from discontinued operations 349,215 349,215

300. Profit for the year 4,824,646 - 4,824,646

Independent

���
��	�������

KPMG S.p.A.
Revisione e organizzazione contabile
Via Vittor Pisani, 25
20124 MILANO MI
Telefono +39 02 6763.1
Email it-fmauditaly@kpmg.it
PEC kpmgspa@pec.kpmg.it

Ancona Aosta Bari Bergamo
Bologna Bolzano Brescia
Catania Como Firenze Genova
Lecce Milano Napoli Novara
Padova Palermo Parma Perugia
Pescara Roma Torino Treviso
Trieste Varese Verona

Società per azioni
Capitale sociale
Euro 10.345.200,00 i.v.
Registro Imprese Milano e
Codice Fiscale N. 00709600159
R.E.A. Milano N. 512867
Partita IVA 00709600159
VAT number IT00709600159